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1.  SUBJECT.  This FSIB is to alert all Flight Standards that Amendment 135-56 to 14 CFR part 135 (part 135) became effective March 6, 1995.  This action removes an unintended requirement in recently issued Amendment 135-55, also effective March 6, 1995, by inserting the commuter airplane category exclusion in 14 CFR section 135.170(b) (section 135.170(b)).

2.  DISCUSSION.  The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has become aware that recently promulgated Amendment 135-55 (60 FR 6616, February 2, 1995) contains a new requirement that was not intended.  Specifically, new section 135.170(b) states that no person may operate a large airplane unless it meets the flammability requirements contained in section 135.170(b)(1) and (2).  Section 135.170(b)(2) states that seat cushions, except for flight crewmember seat cushions, must comply with the fire-blocking standards of section 25.853(c) that became effective on November 26, 1984.

A.  Large airplanes are identified in part 1 as those of "more than 12,500 pounds maximum certificated takeoff weight."  Commuter category airplanes type-certificated under part 23 may have a maximum certificated takeoff weight as great as 19,000 pounds, each model type-certificated takeoff weight greater than 12,500 pounds.  Under the Amendment 135-55 wording of section 135.170(B), operators of these commuter category airplanes would have to comply with the seat cushion fire-blocking standards.  Although the seats of these commuter category airplanes were not

previously required to meet the seat cushion fire-blocking standards of part 135, they have been required to meet the

applicable flammability standards of part 23.

B.  The desired fire-blocking requirements in part 135 were previously contained in section 135.169(a), which referenced section 121.312, which in turn referenced section 25.853(c) and appendix F to part 25 for the specific requirements.  Section 135.169(a), however, specifically excluded commuter category airplanes from having to comply with the requirements of section 121.312.  This exclusion was inadvertently dropped from Notice of Purposed Rulemaking (NPRM) 90-12, which ultimately resulted in Amendment 135-55.  The lack of intent on the part of the FAA to require part 135 operators of commuter category airplanes to meet these additional seat cushion flammability standards can be seen in the preamble to the NPRM.

C.  Amendment 135-56 removes an unintended requirement in recently issued Amendment 135-55, which clarified standards adopted in 1986, concerning the flammability of components used in the cabins of certain transport category airplanes.  This action is necessary to ensure that commuter category airplanes operated under part 135 are not grounded for failing to comply with certain unintended fire-blocking requirements contained in Amendment 135-55.

3.  INQUIRIES.  Questions or comments concerning this bulletin should be directed to AFS-330 at (202) 267-3440.  

4.  EXPIRATION.  This FSIB will expire on 05-31-01.
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